

No. 12-842

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,

Respondent

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE & FORMER STATE DEPARTMENT
OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SAM KAZMAN
Competitive Enterprise
Institute
1899 L St. NW, 12th Fl.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-2265
sam.kazman@cei.org
Co-Counsel for CEI

JOHN NORTON MOORE
824 Flordon Drive
Charlottesville,
Virginia 22901
(703) 216-3387
jmooreesq@aol.com
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
A. Discovery Under the FSIA in Enforcing an American Judgment Against Commercial Assets, Not Otherwise Exempt, Should Not Be Limited by the FSIA Restrictions on Attachment and Execution Related to Use of the Property for Commercial Activities in the United States as Set Out in Section 1610 of the FSIA; Restrictions Which Simply Reflect Voluntary Jurisdictional Restraints.	24
B. The Department of State Has Overstated Comity and Reciprocity Concerns with Respect to Discovery, if Such Discovery is Limited to Property Related to Commercial Activities.....	28
C. Principles of Comity and Reciprocity Will Be Served, Rather Than Harmed, By the Courts Retaining an Ability to Fashion Discovery Under the FSIA in Support of Enforcement Against Commercial Property.....	33
D. The FSIA, a United States Initiative Supporting the Rule of Law, Should Not Be Limited by the Courts to Undermine Its Principal Legislative Purposes in Holding States Accountable for Their Commercial Activities and In Transferring Immunity Decisions to the Courts.....	35

CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX A.....	39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Page

Appendix A --- List Of Individual Amici39

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

*Page(s)***Cases**

<i>Argentina v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> ,	
488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	22
<i>Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	18, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 163 (1803)	34
<i>NML Capital v. Argentina</i> ,	
727 Fed. 3d. 230, 237 (2d Cir. 2013)	22-23
<i>Verlinden v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> ,	
461 U.S. 480 (1983)	18

Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. §§1330, 1602 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1602	ii, 10, 11, 17, 22, 33, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1605	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1605(g)	14, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1606	11, 13, 21, 25, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1607	13
28 U.S.C. § 1608	11
28 U.S.C. § 1609	13, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1610	2, 15, 16, 17, 20, 24, 25, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(4)(B)	7, 15, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(5)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1611	2, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 25, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1611(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)	5
International Organizations Immunities Act of 1945, Pub. L. 79-291	5

Legislative Materials

H.R.Rep. No. 1487 (94 th Cong., 2d sess.) (1976)	12, 17, 30
--	------------

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P., Rule 3712-13

Treaties

Treaty of Friendship, Commerce, and Navigation
with the Netherlands, March 27, 1956, 8 U.S.T.
2043, T.I.A.S. No. 3942, Art. XV(2)

.....31-32

U.N. Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of
States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N.
Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 16, 2004) (not in force)

.....20, 26

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24,
1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, T.I.A.S. No. 6820, Articles 27, 30-
33 & 35

.....5, 15

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18,
1961, 23 U.S.T., T.I.A.S. No. 7502, Articles 21-24, 27
& 30

.....5, 15

Books, Articles, and Other Materials

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of
England* 23 (1768)33-34

James D. Gwartney & Robert A. Lawson, *Economic
Freedom of the World* (1997) 4

Bryan T. Johnson & Thomas P. Sheehy, <i>The Index of Economic Freedom</i> (1995) (and subsequent annual reports)	4
John Norton Moore, <i>Solving the War Puzzle</i> 1-8 (2004)	4
Douglas C. North, <i>Institutions, Institutional Change, and Economic Performance</i> (1990)	4
<i>Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1965)	22
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)...5-6, 11-12, 13, 18, 19-20, 32	
Gerald Scully, <i>Constitutional Environments and Economic Growth</i> (1992)	4
David P. Stewart, <i>The UN Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and their Property</i> , 99 AM. J. INT'L L. 194, 194-95 (2005).....	28
<i>World Survey of Economic Freedom</i> , 1995-96 (Richard E. Messick ed., 1996) [Freedom House]	4
